

Case Nos. 10-1333 (L), 10-1334, 10-1336

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001 LP;
VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001 LLC;
TAX MATTERS PARTNER, *et al.*,
Petitioners - Appellees,
v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent - Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

MOTION OF THE HISTORIC TAX CREDIT COALITION, NATIONAL
TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION, PRESERVATION ACTION,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION
OFFICERS, NATIONAL HOUSING & REHABILITATION
ASSOCIATION, PRESERVATION VIRGINIA, AND HISTORIC
PRESERVATION FOUNDATION OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES AND THE PETITION
REHEARING WITH PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

William J. Cook, Associate General Counsel
Elizabeth S. Merritt, Deputy General Counsel
National Trust for Historic Preservation
1785 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-6283

Counsel for the National Trust for Historic Preservation

Timothy L. Jacobs
Cameron N. Cosby
Hunton & Williams LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1669

Counsel for the Historic Tax Credit Coalition, National Trust for Historic Preservation, Preservation Action, National Conference of State Historic Preservation Officers, National Housing & Rehabilitation Association, Preservation Virginia, and Historic Preservation Foundation of North Carolina, Inc.

May 13, 2011

Pursuant to Rule 29(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, and to assist the Court in resolving the issues in this case, the Historic Tax Credit Coalition, joined by the National Trust for Historic Preservation in the United States (“National Trust”), Preservation Action, National Conference of State Historic Preservation Officers, National Housing & Rehabilitation Association, Preservation Virginia, and Historic Preservation Foundation of North Carolina, Inc., respectfully move this Court for leave to participate as *amici curiae* in this case, and to file the accompanying brief in support of Petitioners-Appellees’ Petition for Rehearing with Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*.¹ The issues addressed in the *amici*’s brief include, among other things, the implications of the Court’s decision for state and national historic tax credit programs, and thus relate to the Court’s disposition of the supported Petition.

I. INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesi

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument..... 1

 I. The Court applied an overly broad definition of “property” in characterizing the allocation of tax credits among partners pursuant to Virginia’s Historic Tax Credit Program as a sale, thereby discouraging investment in all tax incentive partnerships..... 1

 II. The Court’s decision to treat non-transferable historic preservation tax credits as property conflicts with existing law.....4

 III. The Court’s decision to tax the allocation of historic preservation tax credits among partners as a sale confuses the issue of what constitutes property with the issue of what constitutes a disguised sale.....9

Conclusion.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Barnhardt v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 450 (2002)	2
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (2002)	6
<i>Healthkeepers, Inc. v. Richmond Ambulance Authority</i> , No. 10-1508, 2011 WL 1535236 (4th Cir. Apr. 5, 2011)	2
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	5
<i>Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 LP v. Commissioner</i> , No. 10-1333, 2011 WL 1127056 (4 th Cir. Mar. 29, 2011)	3,4 , 10, 12, 13
<i>Historic Boardwalk Hall, LLC v. C.I.R.</i> , 136 T.C. No. 1, 2011 WL 9078 (U.S.Tax Ct.)	11, 14

Federal Statutes

I.R.C. § 701	8
I.R.C. § 702	5, 8
I.R.C. § 703	5, 8
I.R.C. § 704	5, 8
I.R.C. § 707	3, 4

Rules and Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.704(b)	5
Treas. Reg. § 1.704-1(b)	5, 10
Treas. Reg. § 1.704-1(b)(4)(ii)	8
Treas. Reg. § 1.707(a)(2)(B)	9

Treas. Reg. § 1.707-1(b)8

Treas. Reg. § 1.707-38, 9

Treas. Reg. § 1.707-88

Other Authorities

C.C.A. 2002-3804 (July 24, 2002)7

C.C.A. 2001-26005 (May 31, 2001)7

I.T.A. 2002-11042 (Feb. 5, 2002)7

Gen. Couns. Mem. 2004-45046 (Nov. 5, 2004)7

Priv. Ltr. Rul. 2003-48002 (Aug. 28, 2003)7

Priv. Ltr. Rul. 1987-42010 (July 10, 1987)7

National Trust for Historic Preservation’s Center for State and Local Policy, Harry K. Schwartz, *State Tax Credits for Historic Preservation*, http://www.preservationnation.org/issues/rehabilitation-tax-credits/additional-resources/nthp_state_tax_credits_model_policy.pdf (last visited May 13, 2011) ..3
